Employee benefit expenses .....  -9.1 - -9.1

Other operating expenses .....  -10.2 3.0 -7.2

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments .....  -10.4 - -10.4

Share of profit of joint ventures .....  0.0 - 0.0

Operating profit (EBIT) .....  7.0 3.0 9.9

Finance income .....  0.0 - 0.0

Finance costs .....  -1.9 0.1 -1.9

Finance costs, net .....  -1.9 0.1 -1.8

Profit before taxes .....  5.0 3.1 8.1

Income taxes .....  -1.0 -0.6 -1.6

Profit for the period .....  4.0 2.5 6.5

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

In EUR million

Adapteo

Historical

(audited)

NMG Pro

forma

(Note 1)

Demerger and

related

refinancing

(Note 2)

Adapteo Pro

forma

Net sales .....  152.0 68.6 - 220.6

Other operating income .....  1.6 2.0 - 3.6

Materials and services .....  -57.0 -26.6 - -83.6

Employee benefit expenses .....  -19.8 -13.8 - -33.6

Other operating expenses .....  -19.5 -9.1 -7.4 -36.0

Depreciation, amortisations and impairments  -27.9 -7.9 - -35.8

Share of profit of joint ventures .....  -0.0 0.0 - 0.0

Operating profit (EBIT) .....  29.3 13.3 -7.4 35.2

Finance income .....  1.7 0.0 - 1.7

Finance costs .....  -5.1 -1.1 -3.0 -9.1

Finance costs, net .....  -3.4 -1.0 -3.0 -7.4

Profit before taxes .....  25.9 12.2 -10.3 27.8

lncome taxes .....  -5.0 -2.4 2.1 -5.4

Profit for the period .....  20.9 9.8 -8.3 22.4

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2019

In EUR million  Adapteo Historical

Demerger and

related refinancing

(Note 3)

Adapteo

Pro forma

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment.....  442.1 - 442.1

Goodwill .....  171.7 - 171.7

Other intangible assets .....  27.2 - 27.2

Investments in joint ventures .....  1.2 - 1.2

Deferred tax assets .....  3.5 - 3.5

Finance lease receivables .....  5.3 - 5.3

Loan receivables .....  0.2 - 0.2

Other receivables .....  0.4 0.4 0.7

Total non-current assets .....  651.7 0.4 652.0

Current assets
Inventories .....  7.1 - 7.1

Finance lease receivables .....  5.2 - 5.2

Trade and other receivables .....  53.7 -0.5 53.2

Income tax receivables .....  3.1 1.8 4.8

Cash and cash equivalents .....  3.3 2.3 5.6

Total current assets .....  72.4 3.5 75.9

TOTAL ASSETS .....  724.0 3.9 727.9

Equity attributable to owners of the parent company

Share capital   .....  - 10.0 10.0

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity  .....  - 74.5 74.5

Translation differences  .....  -2.0 - -2.0

Retained earnings  .....  - 108.5 108.5

Invested equity and retained earnings  .....  223.2 -223.2 -

Total equity  .....  221.3 -30.2 191.1

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  .....  363.2 49.2 412.4

Deferred tax liabilities  .....  43.9 - 43.9

Provisions  .....  0.0 - 0.0

Pension liabilities  .....  0.1 - 0.1

Total non-current liabilities  .....  407.2 49.2 456.4

Current liabilities
Borrowings  .....  19.8 -14.0 5.8

Trade and other payables .....  73.4 -1.1 72.2

Income tax liabilities .....  2.0 - 2.0

Provisions .....  0.3 - 0.3

Total current liabilities .....  95.5 -15.1 80.4

Total liabilities .....  502.8 34.1 536.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  .....  724.0 3.9 727.9

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

5

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Note 1 – NMG Pro forma

The following table sets forth NMG’s unaudited pro forma income statement for the ten month period ended 31 October

2018. The NMG Acquisition related pro forma adjustments will have a continuing impact on Adapteo’s results of

operations.

In EUR million

NMG Reclassified 1

Jan – 31 Oct

(Note 1a)

Accounting

policy

alignments

(Note 1b)

Fair valuation

of assets

(Note 1c)

Excluded

items

(Note 1d)

NMG

Pro

forma

Net sales  .....  71.3 -2.7 - - 68.6

Other operating income  .....  1.2 0.8 - - 2.0

Materials and services  .....  -28.5 1.9 - - -26.6

Employee benefit expenses  .....  -13.8 - - - -13.8

Other operating expenses  .....  -9.2 0.1 - - -9.1

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments  .....  -7.0 -0.6 -0.3 - -7.9

Share of profit of joint ventures  .....  0.0 - - - 0.0

Operating profit (EBIT)  .....  14.0 -0.4 -0.3 - 13.3

Finance income  .....  0.0 - - - 0.0

Finance costs  .....  -2.8 -0.0 - 1.7 -1.1

Finance costs, net  .....  -2.7 -0.0 - 1.7 -1.0

Profit before taxes  .....  11.2 -0.4 -0.3 1.7 12.2

Income taxes  .....  -2.2 0.1 0.1 -0.4 -2.4

Profit for the year  .....  9.0 -0.3 -0.3 1.3 9.8

Note 1a – NMG Reclassified 1 Jan - 31 Oct 2018

In SEK million, unless otherwise

indicated

NMG

Historical 1

Jan– 31 Dec

2018

(audited)

(i)

NMG

1 Nov–31

Dec 2018

(ii)

 NMG

1 Jan – 31

Oct 2018

 (i)+(ii)

Reclassifi-

cations

(iii)

NMG

reclassified 1

Jan – 31 Oct

2018

(iv)

 NMG

reclassified

1 Jan – 31

Oct 2018

(iv)

 SEK  SEK  SEK  SEK  SEK EUR

Net sales  ..... 871.1 -139.7 731.4 - 731.4 71.3

Costs of goods sold  ..... -626.8 103.8 -523.0 523.0 - -

Selling expenses   ..... -34.0 5.9 -28.1 28.1 - -

Administrative expenses  ..... -65.4 15.3 -50.1 50.1 - -

Other operating income  ..... 14.5 -1.7 12.7 - 12.7 1.2

Materials and services  ..... - - - -292.9 -292.9 -28.5

Employee benefit expenses  ..... - - - -141.3 -141.3 -13.8

Other operating expenses  ..... - - - -94.8 -94.8 -9.2

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments  ..... - - - -72.1 -72.1 -7.0

Share of profit of joint ventures ..... - - - 0.3 0.3 0.0

Operating profit (EBIT)  ..... 159.4 -16.3 143.0 0.3 143.4 14.0

Financial income and similar profit items   0.3 -0.0 0.2 -0.2 - -

Financial costs and similar loss items.....   -31.4 3.0 -28.4 28.4 - -

Share of joint ventures' profit ..... 0.2 0.1 0.3 -0.3 - -

Finance income .....  - - - 0.2 0.2 0.0

Finance costs  ..... - - - -28.4 -28.4 -2.8

Finance costs, net .....  -31.0 3.1 -27.8 -0.3 -28.2 -2.7

Profit before taxes .....  128.4 -13.2 115.2 - 115.2 11.2

Income taxes  ..... -26.3 3.4 -22.9 - -22.9 -2.2

Profit for the year  ..... 102.1 -9.8 92.3 - 92.3 9.0

6

(i) The historical income statement information of NMG for the year ended 31 December 2018 has been derived

from the audited consolidated financial statements of Nordic Modular Group Holding AB. NMG’s historical

consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by EU and presented

in SEK.

(ii) As NMG has been included in Adapteo’s carve-out financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

from the acquisition date 31 October 2018, NMG’s consolidated income statement information for the two

months period from 1 November to 31 December 2018, derived from NMG’s accounting records, has been

[…]

Inter-segment sales .....  - 5.6 1.0 -6.5 -

Net sales.....  44.8 13.6 1.0 -6.5 52.8

Comparable EBITDA .....  22.7 1.1 -1.3 - 22.4

Comparable EBITDA margin, % .....  50.6% 8.2% - - 42.5%

Total items affecting comparability .....  -1.0 -0.6 -0.5 - -2.1

EBITDA .....  21.7 0.5 -1.8 - 20.3

EBITDA margin, % .....  48.4% 3.8% - - 38.5%

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments .....  - - - - -10.4

Operating profit (EBIT) .....  - - - - 9.9

Unaudited pro forma business area information for the year ended 31 December 2018

 For the year ended 31 December 2018

In EUR million  Rental Space

Permanent

Space

Group

functions  Eliminations

Pro forma

group total

Net sales by business area
Rental sales  .....  128.8 - - - 128.8

Assembly and other services  .....  55.4 - - - 55.4

Sales, new modules  .....  0.6 35.8 - - 36.4

Total external net sales  .....  184.8 35.8 - - 220.6

Inter-segment sales  .....  - 24.8 - -24.8 -

Net sales .....  184.8 60.6 - -24.8 220.6
Comparable EBITDA  .....  89.5 4.0 -8.8 -1.0 83.6

Comparable EBITDA margin, % .....  48.4% 6.6% - - 37.9%

Total items affecting comparability .....  - - -12.6 - -12.6

EBITDA  .....  89.5 4.0 -21.4 -1.0 71.0

EBITDA margin, % .....  48.4% 6.6% - - 32.2%

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments  .....  - - - - -35.8

Operating profit (EBIT) .....   - - - - 35.2

12

Unaudited pro forma net sales by geography for the year ended 31 December 2018

The following table sets forth the net sales by geography for the year ended 31 December 2018 on a pro forma basis. Net

sales are presented based on the location of clients.

 For the year ended 31 Dec 2018

In EUR million

Adapteo

2018

NMG 1 Jan - 31 Oct

2018

Pro forma

2018

Finland  .....  37.0 7.9 44.9

Sweden  .....  74.5 57.4 131.8

Norway  .....  7.3 1.7 9.1

Denmark  .....  18.7 1.6 20.4

Germany  .....  14.5 - 14.5

Total net sales  .....  152.0 68.6 220.6

Unaudited pro forma key figures

The following tables set forth the key figures presented on a pro forma basis for the periods indicated.

EUR millions or as indicated

As at 31 March or for the three

months ended 31 March 2019,

Pro forma

As at 31 December or for the

year ended 31 December 2018,

Pro forma

EBIT  .....  9.9 35.2

EBIT margin, %  .....  18.8% 15.9%

EBITA  .....  10.6 38.0

[…]

+ net working capital (derived from

Adapteo’s audited historical combined

balance sheet as at 31 December 2018)

Net working capital = Non-current other

receivables + inventories + trade and

other receivables – non-current other

liabilities – non-current and current

provisions – trade and other payables

Internal measure to evaluate return on

capital employed and to analyse and

compare different businesses and

opportunities taking into account capital

required. This ratio is also one of

Adapteo’s long-term financial targets.

__________________________________
1) Corresponding margin has been calculated by dividing the measure with net sales.

14

Reconciliation of pro forma comparable EBIT, pro forma EBITA and comparable EBITA and pro forma EBITDA

and comparable EBITDA

For the three months ended 31 March

2019   For the year ended 31 December 2018

In EUR million

Adapteo

Historical

Demerger

and related

refinancing

(Note 2)

Adapteo

Pro

forma

Adapteo

Historical

NMG Pro

forma

(Note 1)

Demerger

and related

refinancing

(Note 2)

Adapteo

Pro

forma

Items affecting

comparability
Costs related to the

contemplated listing  3.0 -3.0 -  1.4 - 7.4 8.8

Acquisition and integration

related expenses  0.5 - 0.5  3.2 0.71) - 3.8

Restructuring costs  1.7 - 1.7  - - - -

Items affecting

comparability in EBIT   5.1 -3.0 2.1  4.6 0.7 7.4 12.6

Acquisition related expenses

in net finance costs  - - -  0.4 - - 0.4

Total items affecting

comparability  5.1 -3.0 2.1  4.9 0.7 7.4 13.0

Operating profit (EBIT)  7.0 3.0 9.9  29.3 13.3 -7.4 35.2

Items affecting

comparability in EBIT  5.1 -3.0 2.1  4.6 0.7 7.4 12.6

Comparable EBIT 12.1 - 12.1  33.9 13.9 - 47.8

Operating profit (EBIT)  7.0 3.0 9.9  29.3 13.3 -7.4 35.2

Amortisation of intangible

assets resulting from

acquisitions 0.7 - 0.7  0.7 2.1 - 2.8

EBITA 7.6 3.0 10.6  30.0 15.3 -7.4 38.0

Items affecting

comparability in EBIT  5.1 -3.0 2.1  4.6 0.7 7.4 12.6

Comparable EBITA 12.7 - 12.7  34.6 16.0 - 50.6

Operating profit (EBIT)  7.0 3.0 9.9  29.3 13.3 -7.4 35.2

Depreciation, amortisation

and impairments 10.4 - 10.4  27.9 7.9 - 35.8

EBITDA 17.3 3.0 20.3  57.2 21.2 -7.4 71.0

Items affecting

comparability in EBIT  5.1 -3.0 2.1  4.6 0.7 7.4 12.6

Comparable EBITDA 22.4 - 22.4  61.8 21.9 - 83.6

1) NMG’s historical financial information for the year ended 31 December 2018 includes costs incurred by NMG in connection with Cramo’s
acquisition of NMG of SEK 12.1 million, of which SEK 6.8 million (EUR 0.7 million) relates to the ten month period ended 31 October 2018.

15

Unaudited pro forma net debt as at 31 March 2019

In EUR million

Adapteo

historical

Repayment

of

convertible

loan

(Note 3a)

Net assets

transferred

in the

Demerger

(Note 3b)

Elimination

of loans from

Cramo

(Note 3b)

Refinancing

(Note 3c)

Listing

costs

(Note 3e)

Pro

forma

Net debt

Bank loans  209.8 53.1 -262.9 - 398.5 - 398.5

Total debt transferred in the

Demerger  - - 388.9 - -388.9 - -

Convertible loan  52.9 -52.9 - - - - -

Loans from Cramo Group  86.6 - - -86.6 - - -

Lease liabilities  13.9 - - - - - 13.9

Total non-current

borrowings  363.2 0.2 126.0 -86.6 9.6 - 412.4

Loans from Cramo Group  14.0 - - -14.0 - - -

Collateralised loan  4.3 - - - - - 4.3

Lease liabilities  1.5 - - - - - 1.5

Total current borrowings  19.8 -  -14.0 - - 5.8

Total borrowings  383.0 0.2 126.0 -100.6 9.6 - 418.2

Less:
Loan receivables  -0.2 - -100.6 100.6 - - -0.2

Finance lease receivables  -10.5 - - - - - -10.5

Cash and cash equivalents  -3.3 - -1.0 - -10.1 8.8 -5.6

Net debt   369.1 0.2 24.4 - -0.5 8.8 402.0